








ADDENDUM TO REZONING APPLICATION 

508 S. 3rd Street West 

This Addendum is submitted with the application by University Avenue Developers, LLC 
(the “Applicant”) to rezone the property located at 508 S. 3rd Street West (the “Property”) to 
the /AR Adaptive Use Overlay. The Applicant is seeking certain approval of certain standards 
under Title 20 Zoning Code relating to residential density and parking. As described below, 
these standards are specifically authorized by the provisions of Title 20 Zoning Code.    

Density 

The Applicant is seeking to rezone the Property to the /AR Adaptive Use Overlay for the 
specific purpose of qualifying for Section 20.25.035.H.1.b, which provides that projects in the 
/AR Adaptive Use Overlay “may exceed the maximum density established by the underlying 
zoning district for the parcel, so long as the added density is allowable by building code.” The 
Applicant intends to rehabilitate the existing 16-unit building on the Property. The Property 
consists of approximately 6,500 square feet of site area. Under the current standards in Title 20 
Zoning Code, the Property would be allowed only six units. Having been constructed in 1909, 
the existing 16-unit building is a legal nonconforming building. The Applicant intends to 
reconfigure the existing units and increase the total number of units from 16 to 22. This will be 
done within the existing building envelope without any increase in the footprint, height or 
massing of the building. Section 20.25.035.H.1.b authorizes this increase in residential density. 

 Parking 

As mentioned above, the Applicant is proposing to add six units to an existing 16-unit 
building, for a total of 22 units. The Applicant will provide a minimum of 17 off-street parking 
spaces, through a combination of at least 3 on-site spaces and 14 spaces in an existing parking 
lot contiguous to the Property at 425 South Orange Street through an existing shared parking 
agreement. The standard parking ratios in Title 20 Zoning Code would ordinarily require a 1:1 
parking/unit ratio. However, Title 20 Zoning Code contains several provisions that each allow 
reductions in the minimum parking requirements for this project.  

First, Section 20-60-010.C.4.c allows the zoning officer, in consultation with the historic 
preservation officer, to reduce minimum off-street parking ratios for buildings designated as 
local cultural resources or contributing buildings in National Register Historic Districts. The 
building is a contributing building in the McCormick District and has been recommended for 
approval as a local historic resource. It would not be possible to provide additional parking on-
site without demolishing the existing building.  

In addition, if necessary to further justify the requested reduction in minimum parking 
requirements, Section 20-60-030.B.3 provides that where an office and a residential use share 
off-street parking, “the parking requirement for the residential use may be reduced by up to 
50%, provided that the reduction does not exceed the minimum parking requirement for the 



office use.” The Property has permanent rights to 14 additional parking spaces through an 
existing shared parking agreement with the owner of the office building at 425 South Orange 
Street (a copy of this agreement is included with the rezoning application). Finally, Section 20-
25-080.D.4.c(2) allows for a reduction of required parking by up to 15% for projects within the 
Design Excellence Overlay and within 1,250 feet of a transit stop. The Property is within the 
Design Excellence Overlay and is located within one block of Mountain Line Route 7 and 
Route 9 stops.  
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